PIN Limiter Diode Design Guide
2  |  www.skyworksinc.com
As a world-class supplier of RF microwave components for today’s wireless communication systems, Skyworks delivers the
highest performance silicon and GaAs discrete products. These solutions are manufactured using cutting-edge processes
driven by decades of industry experience and leadership. Our portfolio meets a wide range of wireless communications
applications and microwave functions—all backed by best-in-class customer service, advanced manufacturing capabilities
and technology leadership.
Receiver Protection

1. RF Frequency=2.6 GHz, T=25°C
2. Pulsed power measurements taken at 1 μS pulse width, pulse frequency = 10 kHz, and 0.01% duty cycle.
Package Type Key (-XXX)
Ceramic-Metal Package Types Available
(CLA Parts Only)
•  -203: Pill 1
•  -210: Pill 2
•  -219: 2-pin Square (Leadless)
•  -240: 2-pin Square (Leaded)
Plastic Package Types Available
•  -005: SOT-23 (SMP1330 Only)
•  -040: SOD-882 (SMP1330 Only)
•  -085: Center pin GND DFN (All Parts)
PIN Limiter Diodes
www.skyworksinc.com  |  7
PIN Limiter Diode Modules
While discrete limiter diodes can be combined to create a variety of receiver protector circuits, integrated limiter modules
are designed to simplify their application. A single-stage limiter circuit requires, a PIN limiter diode, a bias choke and DC
blocking capacitors. All these components can be entirely integrated into a small flat lead package for ease of application,
economy of space and cost such as the one shown in Figure 7.
Part Number Type
RF Test
Frequency
(GHz)
Typ. P1 dB
Threshold
Level
 (dBm)
Typ.  Insertion
Loss @
0 dBm
(dB)
Max.
Saturated
Power
(dBm)
Flat Leakage
Power
(dBm)
Package
(mm)
SKY16601-555LF Single-stage 2.5 +11 0.1 +29 13 @
Pin = +20 dBm
2-Pin MLP
2.5 x 2.5 x 0.75
SKY16602-632LF Anti-parallel 0.9 +6 0.3 +30 6 @
Pin = +10 dBm
2-Pin DFN
2.3 x 2.3 x 0.55
SKY16603-632LF Anti-parallel 2.6 +8 0.3 +35 9 @
Pin = +15 dBm
2-Pin DFN
2.3 x 2.3 x 0.55
In addition to a single-stage limiter module, another type of limiter module is the anti-parallel limiter. Like the single-stage
limiter module, it includes the DC blocking caps, but the limiting circuit is accomplished by connecting diodes in parallel with